(“GEC”) filed a verified Application (“Application”) with the Public 

Service Commission (“PSC”) for approval to (1) issue securities in the form of a Loan 

Agreement with a Secured Promissory Note to the National Rural Utilities 

Cooperative Finance Corporation (“CFC”) in an amount up to twenty-five million 

dollars ($25,000,000), and (2) enter into and deliver such other documents, 

agreements, and arrangements as may reasonably be necessary or incident to the 

Loan (collectively, the “Loan Agreement”). GEC states its Board of Directors approved 

the Loan Agreement in a noticed meeting on May 19, 2025, and GEC intends to use the